current or comparative periods. As a result of this change in policy, the Group now measures any deferred tax liability in
respect of its investment properties with reference to the tax liability that would arise if the properties were disposed of
at their carrying amounts at the balance sheet date, unless the property is depreciable and is held within a business model
whose objective is to consume substantially all of the economic benefits embodied in the property over time, rather than
through sale. Previously, where these properties were held under leasehold interests, deferred tax was generally measured
using the tax rate that would apply as a result of recovery of the asset’s value through use.

This change in policy has been applied retrospectively by restating the opening balances at 1 April 2009 and 1 January
2010, with consequential adjustments to comparatives for the nine months ended 31 December 2009. This has resulted
in a reduction in the amount of deferred tax provided on valuation gain in respect of certain investment properties of the
Group. The effects are shown as follows:

As previously
reported

Effect of
adoption of

amendments
to HKAS 12 As restated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Consolidated income statement for the nine months
  ended 31 December 2009:
Deferred tax 31,449 (17,078) 14,371
Profit for the period 250,056 17,078 267,134
Profit attributable to:
  – Shareholders of the Company 242,621 17,068 259,689
  – Non-controlling interests 7,435 10 7,445
Earnings per shares – Basic and diluted HK$0.42 HK$0.03 HK$0.45

Consolidated balance sheet at 31 December 2009:
Deferred tax liabilities 1,145,090 (1,010,357) 134,733
Retained profits 6,101,750 1,010,219 7,111,969
Non-controlling interests 85,860 138 85,998

Consolidated balance sheet at 1 April 2009:
Deferred tax liabilities 1,117,050 (993,279) 123,771
Retained profits 6,032,298 993,151 7,025,449
Non-controlling interests 78,423 128 78,551

1515

2010 RESULTS
ANNOUNCEMENT

MIRAMAR HOTEL AND INVESTMENT COMPANY, LIMITED
(Incorporated in Hong Kong with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 71)

2.	 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Other changes in accounting policies as a result of developments in HKFRSs

The issuance of HK (Int) 5 has had no material impact on the Group’s financial statements as the Interpretation’s
conclusion was consistent with policies already adopted by the Group. The other developments resulted in changes in
accounting policy but none of these changes in policy have a material impact on the current or comparative periods, for